

**Government of India  
Ministry of Finance  
Department of Revenue  
Central Board of Excise & Customs  
New Delhi**

**Notification No. 63/2008-Customs**

Dated 8th May, 2008

G.S.R. 346 (E) - In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (1) of Section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby directs that each of the Notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), specified in column (2) of the Table below, shall be amended or further amended, as the case may be, in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely :-

**Table**

<b>S. No. (1)</b>	<b>Notification No. and date (2)</b>	<b>Amendment (3)</b>
1.	43/2002-Customs, dated the 19th April, 2002 [Vide G.S.R. 292(E), dated the 19th April, 2002]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (iv), - (a) for the words “ and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
2.	46/2002-Customs, dated the 22nd April, 2002 [Vide G.S.R. 299(E), dated the 22nd April, 2002]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (iv), - (a) for the words “and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
3.	47/2002-Customs, dated the 22nd April, 2002 [Vide G.S.R. 292(E), dated the 22nd April, 2002]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (6), - (a) for the words “and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
4.	53/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003 [Vide G.S.R. 277(E), dated the 1st April, 2003]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (5), - (a) for the words “and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
5.	54/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003 [Vide G.S.R. 278(E), dated the 1st April, 2003]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (4), - (a) for the words “ and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.

<b>S. No. (1)</b>	<b>Notification No. and date (2)</b>	<b>Amendment (3)</b>
6.	56/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003 [Vide G.S.R. 280(E), dated the 1st April, 2003]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (6), - (a) for the words “and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
7.	90/2004-Customs, dated the 10th September, 2004 [Vide G.S.R. 603(E), dated the 10th September, 2004]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (iv), - (a) for the words “and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
8.	32/2005-Customs, dated the 8th April, 2005 [Vide G.S.R. 222(E), dated the 8th April, 2005]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (5), - (a) for the words “ and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.
9.	73/2006-Customs, dated the 10th July, 2006 [Vide G.S.R. 408(E), dated the 10th July, 2006]	In the said Notification, in the opening paragraph, in condition (5), - (a) for the words “and Vadimar”, the words and brackets “Vadimar and Haldia (Halida Dock Complex of Kolkata Port)”, shall be substituted; (b) for the words “and Indore”, the words and brackets “Indore and Dabolim (Goa)”, shall be substituted.

Sd/-

(JAGMOHAN SINGH)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

[F. No. 602/01/2008-DBK]

- Note :**
- (i) The Principal Notification No. 43/2002-Customs, dated the 19th April, 2002 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 292(E), dated the 19th April, 2002 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
  - (ii) The Principal Notification No. 46/2002-Customs, dated the 22nd April, 2002 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 299(E), dated the 22nd April, 2002 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
  - (iii) The Principal Notification No. 47/2002-Customs, dated the 22nd April, 2002 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 292(E), dated the 22nd April, 2002 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
  - (iv) The Principal Notification No. 53/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 277(E), dated the 1st April, 2003 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.

- (v) The Principal Notification No. 54/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 278(E), dated the 1st April, 2003 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
- (vi) The Principal Notification No. 54/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 280(E), dated the 1st April, 2003 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
- (vii) The Principal Notification No. 90/2004-Customs, dated the 10th September, 2004 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 603(E), dated the 10th September, 2004 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
- (viii) The Principal Notification No. 32/2005-Customs, dated the 8th April, 2005 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 222(E), dated the 8th April, 2005 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.
- (ix) The Principal Notification No. 73/2006-Customs, dated the 10th July, 2006 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (1) vide number G.S.R. 408(E), dated the 10th July, 2006 and was last amended by Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 vide number G.S.R. 745 (E), dated 30th November, 2007.

**Member-exporters can avail the Notification No. 43/2002-Customs, dated the 19th April, 2002; Notification No. 46/2002-Customs, dated the 22nd April, 2002; Notification No. 47/2002-Customs, dated the 22nd April, 2002; Notification No. 53/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003; Notification No. 54/2003-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2003; Notification No. 90/2004-Customs, dated the 10th September, 2004; Notification No. 32/2005-Customs, dated the 8th April, 2005; Notification No. 73/2006-Customs, dated the 10th July, 2006 and Notification No. 116/2007-Customs, dated the 30th November, 2007 from the following Website :**

<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k2/cs43-2k2.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k2/cs46-2k2.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k2/cs47-2k2.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k3/cs53-2k3.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k3/cs54-2k3.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k4/cs90-2k4.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k5/cs32-2k5.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k6/cs73-2k6.htm>  
<http://www.cbec.gov.in/customs/cs-act/notifications/notfns-2k7/cs116-2k7.htm>